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Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
ATTN: Hr. Philip D. Raymond

' Vice President -~ Engineering
300 Eric Poulevard West

Syracuse, Hew York 13202

Gentlemen:

Your letter dated July 26, 1973, described the design of a proposed
modification of the Nine Mile Point Unit 1 (MP-1) reactor building crane
to provide a redundant hoisting system and crane movement controls, Your
lette: dated January 25, 1974, regarding your proposal states that you
plan to begin installation of the modification in July 1974,  DYuring our
reviev of the proposed modifications we have had a nunber of discussions .
with your staff including a meaeting in Bethesda, Maryland,.on September 26,
1973.

We have completed our review and although the proposed modification of the
crane is not completely designed apainst: single failure, there is an
additional feature provided im the HMP-1 spent fuel pool that offsets the
concern associated with dropping the fuel cask during handling. This
additional feature is the Cask Drop Protection System vhich we xeviewed
and authorized in .our letter to you dated August 15, 1973. On the basis
of our review, we have concluded that the wodlfications proposed in your
letter dated July 26, 1973, do not involve an unrevicwed safety question
although they do not fully satisfy the single faillure cxiteria. Mowever,
the proposed rodifications are acceptable provided that (1) the trolly and
the hoist are provided with variable speed controls, and (2) that the rope
reeving system and fleet augles and sheave size confori to Paragraph Nos.
M.4, M.5 and M.6 of the AISE Standaxd No. 6 - 1969 for ropes, reeving and
sheave sizes.

Sincerely,

Kaxrl R. Goller
Assistant Director

for Operating Reactors
Directorate of Licensing
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Hiagara Mohawk Power Corporxation
ATTR: My. Philip D. Raymond ‘
Vice Yrasident ~ Eagineering .

- 300 brie Boulevaxd Test
Syracuse, ow York 13202

LY

Gontlanens

four letter dated July 20, 1973, described t‘xo daeirn of a proposed
m&ii'icatlon of the Nine Mile Point Unit 1 (R@-1l) veactor building crax'e
ta provide a vadundant hodsting system.and crane moverwnt controls. Your
Iottor dated Jenuvary 25, 1974, wegarding your proposal states that you
plan to begin Installatlon of the wodification dn Julj j 1974, During our
review of the proposed modifiications we have had a number of discuasions
wicth your staff :.ncludi.xg a maating in Bathasada, Zzarylmxd on Sept.c.uﬁ:er 26,
1973, : :
Yo have completed our raview and although the propozed modification of the
crane ig not completely designed against single failure, thera is an
additional featuxre providad ia the RP-1 spent funal pool that offsets the
concern agsociated with dronpﬁng tha fuzl cask during handling. This
additional feature is the Cask Drop Proteoction System which we raviewod
and puthorized in our letter o you dated Augugg 15, 1973. On the basis
of our review, we have concluded that the modificaticns proposed in your
letter dated July 26, 1973, would be acceptable providad that (1) the
trolly and the hoist are provided with varisble speed controls, aand (2)
that the ropa reecving system and fleet angles and sheave size conform to
Paragraph llos. M.4, M.5 and 4.6 of the AISE Standard Ho. 6 - 1969 for
ropes, reoviung and sheava sizes.
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Please advise us as to (1) whether you will incorporate these features
in the design, (2) your schedule for implementing all nodifications
associated with the reactoxr building cxane, system and (3) what cask
handling activities will occur during this period.

Sincerely,

el

Karl R. Goller
. Agsigtant Director
for Operating Reactoxs
Directorate of Licensing
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